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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
S/Side Goose Harbor Road, Corner of * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Side of Miami Beach Road
(390S Goose Harbor Road) * OF
15" Election District * BALTIMORE COUNTY
6" Council District
* Case No. 07-495-SPHA
Christy Layte
Petitioner *
% * ® *® * " & *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Vanance filed by the owner of the subject property, Christy Layte. The
Petitioner fequests variance relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory building (existing garage and storage building) to
be located in a side yard in lieu of the rear yard in the required third of the lot furthest removed
from any street. In addition, special hearing relief is requested to permit a principal building

(single-family dwelling) to be situated 57 feet (front) and 52 feet (side) from the centerline of a

subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the amended site plan
submitted and marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held in support of the request was David
Bilhngsley of Central Drafting and Design, Inc., the consultant who prepared the revised site
plan, dated July 13, 2007, for this property. There were no Protestants or other interested

persons present.




Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is an irregularly
shaped parcel approximately 2 acres in area {87,037 square feet), zoned R.C.5 and located in
Bowleys Quarters, not far from the Chesapeake Bay. The property is a corner lot positioned at
the end of Miamu Beach Road at its intersection with Goose Harbor Road. Given its unique
configuration, the property has 320 feet of frontage on Goose Harbor Road and 373 feet along
Miami Beach Road. The property is served by public water and sewer. Wetlands with extensive
forest buffer encompass over 40% of the lot on the northeast side of the existing 1-story home
built by the Petitioner’s father in 1960. When Ms. Layte’s father died in 2005, she inherited the
property and.improvements (See Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 — Deed of Record). She now desires to
raze the existing home and build a new 1-1/2 story structure (See Building Elevations submitted
as Petitioner’s Exhibit 4) in the same location. As shown on the site plan, she wishes to retain
the existing garage and storage building that wiil be reconditioned and re-sided so that the
extertor will match the architectural exterior of the new home and give the accessary structures a
residential appearance. In addition to the environmental constraints noted above, the rear of the
buildable site area is covered with mature trees which in the spirit of saving the trees, Ms. Layte
has filed the petition for special hearing rather than relocating the home further back in the
forested area of the lot. As a result of this configuration, the northeast and southeast comers of
the new home will be located within 57 and 52 feet respectively from the centerline of the
roadwaysh. In this regard, the Petitioner has the support of her neighbors and the Bowleys
Quarters Community Association. Mike Vivirito, the association’s president, visited the site and
reviewed the plans and has no objection. Moreover, the Office of Planning finds the proposal to

be in accordance with the spirit and intent of the R.C.5 regulations and performance standards

outlined in Council Bill 55-04.
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After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, 1 am persuaded to grant
both the variance rehief and the special hearing request to allow the home to be positioned closer
to the street centerline than permitted. 1 must consider the request in accordance with the
masidate of Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. 691 (1995) and Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. The Court
interpreted the regulation to require that two tests be met in order for variance relief to be
granted. First, 1t must be shown that the property is unique in some manner and that this
uniqueness drives the need for variance relief. Secondly, upon the determination that the
property is unique, then 1t must be considered whether compliance with the regulation would
cause a practical difficulty upon the property owner and be unnecessarily burdensome. In my
judgment, there was evidence of unusual conditions or characteristics that are unique to this lot,
namely, the environmental constraints and preservation of mature trees. It was demonstrated at
the hearing that the trees would need to be sacrificed if not for the sensitive placement of the
dwelling. An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations
would cause practical difficulty or undue hardship to the Petitioner and her property. See
MclLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). I am convinced that practical difficulty would result if
B.C.Z.R. Section 400.1 was strictly adhered to. 1 find that the required finite location of the
garage and storage building is appropriate in this instance and within the spirit and intent of the
zoning regulations and will not be out of character with the other homes in the area. It has been
established that special circumstances exist in this case and that the relief requested will not
cause any injury to the public health, safety or general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.




THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this
2 day of July, 2007 that the Petition for Special Hearing a approve a principal building
(single-family dwelling) to be situated 57 feet (front) and 52 feet (side) from the centerline of a
street or road in lieu of the required 75 feet, pursuant to Section 1A04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is
hereby GRANTED; and
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit an accessory
building (existing garage and storage building) to be located in a side yard in lieu of the rear yard
in the required third of the lot furthest removed from any street, pursuant to Section 400.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be
and 1s hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at her own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The Petitioner shall provide elevations of the garage, storage building and
the remaining sides of the dwelling to the Office of Planning for review
and approval prior to the issuance of any building permits. Garage doors
shall be given additional architectural detail to provide for a more
residential character.

3) Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) and the
Bureau of Development Plans Review relative to Chesapeake Bay
Crntfical Area regulations and all other appropriate environmental,
floodplain and B.O.C.A. regulations for the protection of water quality,
streams, wetlands and floodplains. Copies of those comments, dated July
10, 2007 and May 8, 2007 respectively, have been attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

4) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.
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Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the

Baltimore County Code.

oning Comimissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County




Petltmn for Speclal Hearmg

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 39 A5 GOOSE HARBOR RCOAD
which is presently zoned RC .5
(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.)

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the propenrty sifuate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County to determme whether or nﬂt the Zoning Commissioner should approve

SEE ATTACHED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree 10 pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posti eg etc. and further agree to and are to be
bounded by the zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore

County.
I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the
penalties of perjury, that l/we are the legal
owner(s) of the propetty which is the subject of
this Petition.
Coniract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

CHRIS [at4 LA)"TE

Namge » 1ype of, Prnt

Name ~ Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - [ype or Prnt
Cily Slate Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Peltitioner: | 7 WH/ 7€ ASH CT. ( 4 0) G 8 Z ~5 056 o
. ﬁddfef;_ MORE MO Telephone No.
- 24 I, ,
Name - Type of Print City { Stale _ .ZZ{;.)Z@ZCEEEQ

Signatie Representative to be Coptacted:
OAVID BILLINGSLEY

CENTRAL DRAFTING ¥ QESIGN, IN C

Company Name

Address Telephone No. %ch?rteesse WD LT (4/ € ei:‘%ﬂifﬂu 8 /2
PGEWOLO .

Cify State Zip Code City MO Staie < (Zg:‘ig

FFICE USE Y
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

Case No. _@ 7"'((?-)- —bf P H A UNAVAI

REV 9/15/98, s

FOR HEARING
DBER RECEWVED POR FILING® "ﬁj‘?‘E Date 2 ; '2 :
Date__ T\~ =25 —=1

By S




ey SN BB AR FSRERRE A PRINCIPAL
BUILDING (SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING) TO BE SITUATED 52 FEET (FRONT)
AND 57 FEET (SIDE) FROM THE CENTER LINE OF A STREET OR ROAD IN

LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 75 FEET, PURSUANT To SECTION 1A 04,3.8.2. b (BLZR).
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(o 3& Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Count y

for the property located 2t 39305 GUOSE HARBOR, ROAD
| which is presently zoned _ RC .5

This Petition shafi be filed with the Department of Permits and Devel
owner(s) of the properly siluaie in Balimore Counly and which is descri

opment Management. The undersigned. legal
and made a pari hereol, hereby pelilion for 2 Variance from Seclion(s)

bed i the descriplion and plat atiached hereio

OSEE ATTACHED

qf iﬁe Zoning Regutations of Baltimore County, 10 the zoning law of Ballimore Counly, for the {ollowing reasons:
(Indicate hardship or praciical difficutly}

TO 6L FPRESENTED AT HEARING

Properiy is 10 be posied and adverised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. e
I, or we, agree 10 pay expenses Of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree {0 and are 1o be bounded by the Zoning
regulations and testrictions of Baitimore County adopied pursuant {o the Zoning law for Battimore County

iANe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
periury, that iiwe are the legal owner(s) of the propeny which

s the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/lLessee: Legal Cwner{s):
| CHRISTY [ATTE
ame - Type or Print fName - Type o }, ; 4 —
Signaiore ) Signature ' -
Address Telephone No. Name - Type of Print
Chy State Zip C.-GdE | Sigralore
Altorney For Petitioner: TWHITE ASH CT. (410) 682~ 5056
Address Telephone fo.
' BALTIMORE ~~ MD Z2zZ0
Name - Type or Print City Slale Zip Cotle
. . Representative to be Conlacled:
Signature DAYID BILLINGSLEY
e CENTRAL DRAFTING § DES/EN, INC.
Compary Name |
| GO/ CHARWOOD CT._(4/0}672-8719
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone NNo.
' DG £ Wooo MO 2(04¢
City State Zip Code Ciy Stais Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

- ~ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
CaseNo ()4 95 ~IPH A
" - {LABLE FOR HEARING |
' fteviewed By \TK ___ Date S “f Zb?
REV 8/15/98 |

R RECEWVED FOR BILING
Date___"1 — =25 o1

\
By

-——'—————\'—B-\-'J_________

Cetition 1y Variance




' i,ir:ﬁ

@
I “-'\(Y

400.1 (BCZR) TO PERMIT AN ACCESSORY BUILDING (GARAGE AND
STORAGE BUILDING) TO BE LOCATED IN A SIDE YARD IN LIEU OF THE REAR YARD INTHE

REQUIRED THIRD OF THE LOT FURTHEST REMOVED FROM ANY STREET

iw .

O 7-115-5PHA




DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY PETITION

FOR SPECIAL HEARING
g VARIANCE

3905 GOOSE HARBOR ROAD

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the south side of Goose Harbor Road
(30 feet wide) with the east side of Miami Beach Road (30 feet wide), thence (1) N 74 °
14’ E 320.28 feet, thence (2) S 47 28 10 E 202.35 feet, thence (3) S 42°33'50"'W
312.61 feet, thence (4) N 50°47 W 50.98 feet, thence (5) N 39°48'30" W 322.5d feet to
the place of beginning,

Containing 87,037 square feet or 2.00 acres of land, more or less.

Being known as 3905 Goose Harbor Road. Located in the 157" Election District, 6

Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland

() /-5 <PAA
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: £ 7- 494 ““5/?/‘//

PetitionarfDeveloper:ﬂV{D
(St inbSe f 94 ( CADIST Y LAYTE)

. Date Of Hearing/Closing: 7% ‘fﬁ”?

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

L.adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the pro ertby
oA

at . 3905 [fposE HARGK

This sign(s) were posteﬂ on % % 0T
(Mghth, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

¢ A '7/3A 7

(Signa y : ster and Date)

16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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MARTYILAND

| May 30, 2007
JAMES T, SMI.TH, JIR. - TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director
County Executive Depariment gf Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-495-SPHA

3805 Goose Harbor Road
S/side of Goose Harbor Road at corner of east side of Miami Beach Road

15" Efection District — 6% Counciimanic District

Special Hearing to allow a principal building (single family dwelling) to be situated 52 feet (front)
and 57 feet (side) from the centerline of a street or road in lieu of the required 75 feet. Variance
to permit an accessory building {(garage and storage building) to be located in a side yard in lieu
of the rear yard in the required third of the lot farthest removed from any street.

| Hearing Thursday, July 19, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Buﬂdmg
40 Bc}sley Avenue, Towson 21204 | A

! : f L
. . - = —p— -
M ] ., "

Timothy Kotrom
Director

TK:kim

C: Christy Layte, 7 White Ash Court, Baltimore 21220
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood 21040

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JULY 4, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL |
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

- Director's Office | County Office Building
11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www. ballimorecountymd.gov




... and.57 feet (side) from the centerline of a street or road in lieu of the required 75 feet. Variance

r

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, July 3, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Christy Layte 410-682-5056
7 White Ash Court - |
Baltimore, MD 21220

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING | |

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations '
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: - 07-495-SPHA
3905 Goose Harbor Road | B . i
S/side of Goose Harbor Road at corner of east side of Miami Beach Road :
15" Election District ~ 6™ Councilmanic District I

Special Hearing to allow a principal building (single family dwelling) to be situated 52 feet (front)

-~ to permit an accessory building (garage and storage building) to be located in a side yard:in lieu
of the rear yard in the required third of the lot farthest removed from any street.

Hearing:. Thursday, July 19, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, -
- 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S .
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. i
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.,

For Newspaper Advertising:

tem Number or Case Number: _ @ 2-—-* _(f r-»f é r]_‘( /?-
Petitioner: CHRASTY LAY TE L
Address or Location: ~ 945 GORRSE HARBOR AROAL

A — i

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: CAHRLETY (A)TE

Address: 1 WHITE 4sh ¢

L70. ML,  20¢l0 —

Telephone Number: _( 4/5’2 6 87-35056

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




BALTIMORECOUNTY

MAH"I"LAHD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Direcror

County Executive Depariment of Permits and
Development Manggement

July 12, 2007

Christy Layte
7 White Ash Court
Baltimore, MD 21220

Dear Ms. Layte:
RE: Case Number: 07-495-SPHA, 3205 Goose Harbor Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 1, 2007.
This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. (0.0

W. Carl Richards, .Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel
David Billingsley Central Drafting & Design, Inc 601 Charwood Ct. Edgewood 21040

Zoning Review | County Office Building
131 West Chcsﬂpeakﬁ Avenue. Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
3905 Goose Harbor Road; S/S Goose Harbor * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Rd, corner of E/S Mlaml Beach Road |
51lh Election & 6% Councilmanic Districts * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Christy Layte
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 07-495-SPHA

* 4 * * s * % * * * * ¥ sk

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. \_jp Ma/( a
o ~den IMMUATGI

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Concla S Dol
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
- 400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of May, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc, 601 Charwood

Court, Edgewood, MD 21040, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED N dee Moo Shmmag mand

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 7L

DATE:  July 10, 2007

SUBjECT: Zoning Iteﬁl # 07-495-SPHA E'@EE WE i:-
T e ppey W toam L

----.
i T T

Zoning Advisory Committee Meecting of May 7, 2007

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
- the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Dévelc)pment ﬁf this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X _ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

This property must comply with the Limited Development Area (LDA) regulations.

Specifically, this includes an impervious surface limit of 15% and forest clearing
provisions. Up to 20% clearing must be mitigated at a 1:1 ratio: if clearing is between
20-30% of the site, mitigation is | Y2 : 1 for the entire area cleared.

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: May 30, 2007

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-495-SPHA .doc

5 1
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 8, 2007
Department of Permits & Development _
Management
. DA o
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: | Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 14, 2007
Item No. 07-495

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item

“and we have the following comment(s).

The base flood elevation for this site 1s 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum.
The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or

basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercialy development. |

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project,

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore -County
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File -
ZAC-ITEM NO (7-495-05072007 doc
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MARYLANDPD

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN II1
oS T oMU, IR Zoning Commissioner

County Executive J lll}" 25, 2007

Christy Layte
7 White Ash Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
S/Side Goose Harbor Road, Corner of Side of Miami Beach Road
(3905 Goose Harbor Road)
15™ Election District - 6 Council District
Christy Layte - Petitioner
Case No. 07-495-SPHA

Dear Ms. Layte:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted with restrictions, in accordance
with the attached Order. -

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County
Enclosure

c:  David Billingsley, Central Drafting and Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court,
Edgewood, Maryland 21040
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission, 1804 West Street, Suite 100,
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Office of Planning; DEPRM: Bureau of Development Plans Review
People’s Counsel; File

County Courts Buildmng | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 18, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s); Case(s) 7-495- Special Hearing and Variance

The Office of Planning reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan and (front)
elevation drawings and finds the proposal to be in accordance with the spirit and intent of the RC
5 regulations and performance standards listed within Bill 55-04. As such, this office does not
oppose the subject request provided elevations of the garage and remaimng sides of the dwelling
are submutted to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance of any building permits.
Garage doors shall be given additional architectural detail to provide for a more residential
character. |

Prepared By: \ ¢

Division Chief:

CM/LL

WALEVREVVZACKT-495 doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 8§, 2007
Department of Permits & Development -
Management
il |
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 14, 2007
Item No. 07-495

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The base flood elevation for this site 1s 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum.
The flood protection elevation for this site 1s 11.2 teet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the tlood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer 1s
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
{(commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 07-495-05072007.doc
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Martin O'Malley, Governor StE te o)
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor
Administration

Maryiand Department of Transportation

John D. Porcan, Secretary
Neil L Pedersen, Administraror

Date: My 7, 2007

Ms. Krnisten Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 7—40%S -SPHA

Permits and Development Management 5905 GQO‘.:'E_ HAJCB&E_R'D
County Office Building, Room 109 LA\’TE P= OPERYVY

Towson, Maryland 21204 Srecy av Fe agy NG

Vauz, s e
Dear Ms, Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Admimistration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 7-495 S PRA, .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-maii him at (mbailey(@sha.state.md.us).

Yery truly yours,

Steven D. Foster, Chie?ﬁ,
fon

Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Tol} Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marytandroads.com




Fire Department Baltimore County

S

James T. Smith, Jr., County Fxecutive

700 East Joppa Road
Jonn J. Hohman, Chicf

Towson, Marvland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 : May 10,2007
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: May 7, 2007

st

ITtem Number: 476,488 through 499

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Qffice
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
M5-1102F -

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

f

N
I€9 Primted on ARecyciea Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 18, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management
ECEIVE]
FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, 111 JUL 2 0 2007 ,_JJ
Director, Office of Planning 5
) (R

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s). Case(s) 7-495- Special Hearing and Variance

The Office of Planning reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan and (front)
elevation drawings and finds the proposal to be in accordance with the spirit and intent of the RC
5 regulations and performance standards listed within Bill 55-04. As such, this office does not
oppose the subject request provided elevations of the garage and remaining sides of the dwelling
are submitted to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance of any building permits.
Garage doors shall be given additional architectural detail to provide for a more residential

character.

/
Division Chief: ,/I; i ,.-1:1/ AAA

Prepared By: \ £/

CM/LL

WADEVREWZAC\7-495.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM:- Development Coordination s«

DATE: July 10, 2007. '

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 07-495-SPHA ECEE vE
Address 352; ngﬁs;eii;bor Road JUL 1 0 2007 )

----
--------------
LIS

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 7, 2007

The Department of Ehvirpnmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: |

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X _ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:;
This property must comply with the Limited Development Area (LDA) regulations.
Specifically, this includes an impervious surface limit of 15% and forest clearing
provisions. Up to 20% clearing must be mitigated at a 1:1 ratio; if clearing is between
20-30% of the site, mitigation is 1 %2 : 1 for the entire area cleared.

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: May 30, 2007

S:ADevcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Penitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-495-SPHA .doc
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PETITIONER’S EXHIBITS

3905 GOOSE HARBOR ROAD

1. SITE PLAN REVISED JULY 13, 2007 SHOWING ROOF CONNECTION TO BE
REMOVED

2. COPY OF SDAT INDIVIDUAL REPORT AND DEED OF RECORD
3. PHOTOS OF SITE

4. FRONT ELEVATION OF PROPOSED DWELLING




255

(51932/279

PROFP. T STORY
OWLEG . (35'MAX HT)

CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC.
601 CHARWOOD COURT

NOTES

1. ZONING.....RC5 (MAP NO. 098C1) =

2. LOT AREA....87,037 S.F. = 2.00 ACRES =

3. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER IS EXISTING -

4. SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CBCA. L

3. APORTION OF THE SITE IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE A10

6. NO VIOLATIONS, ZONING HISTORY OR HISTORIC
STRUCTURES EXIST

7. TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON BASED 0N BALTO. CO. GIS

8. EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM TO BE ABANDONED |

9. BUILDING COVERAGE... 4,500 S.¥. = 5.2 %

OWNER
[ET. £X,
CHRISTY LAYTE \
R 7 WHITE ASH COURT
PROTESTANT' S BALTIMORE, MD 21220

DEED REF. L.22134 F.280

EXHIBIT NO, N PROP. NO. 1519713510

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE

3905 GOOSE HARBOR ROAD
ELECTION DISTRICT 15C6
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

EDGEWOOD, MB-21040
(410) 679-8719

SCALE: 1 INCH =50 FEET __ APRIL 14, 2007




" Real'Property Search - Indiv.l Report Page 1 of |

Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen.

_ Go Back .
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map

S,
_ BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search

2 4 W
Yok

X

:- % Real Property Data Search Ground Rent
L )

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1516713510

Owner Information

Owner Name: LAYTE CHRISTY Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Regidence: NO
Mailing Address: 7 WHITE ASH CT Deed Reference: 1} 122134/ 280
BALTIMORE MD 21220-1544 Z)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description

3905 GOOSE HARBOR RD 2 AC SES
GOOSE HARBOR RD

SE COR MIAMI BEACH R

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
98 5 26 3 Plat Ref:
) Town '
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Ciass R —
Primary Structure Buiit Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1960 1,338 SF 2.00 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
1 YES STANDARD UNIT FRAME
Base Value Phase-in Assessments |
Value As Of As Of As OF
01/01/2006 07/01/2006 07/01/2007
Land: 43,500 142,870
Improvements: 109,63G 153,490
Total: 159,130 296,360 204,873 250,616
Preferential Land: D G D 0
Sefler; STABILE JOSEPH H Date: 06/29/2005 Prica: 3%0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTRH Deedl: 22134/ 280 Deed2:
Seiler: Date: Price:
Type: Deedi: Deed2:
Sefler: ‘ Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: : Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/20086 07/01/204G7

County 000 0 Q

State 000 4 0

Municipal ey 0 0

Tax Exempt: NG Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: U - -

PROTESTANT' S

EXHIBIT NO, 2\

http://sdatcert3 resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp? streetNumber-*-'B 905& streetName=goose... 4/13/2007
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THIS DEED, Made this gj*é day of June, in the year 2005,

-
i

between HILDA HAUCK GEIGER, PERSONAL REPRESETATIVE OF THE ESTATE
oF JOSEPH H. STABILE, of Baltimore County, of the State of
Maryland, for the first part, and CHRISTY LAYTE, of Baltimore
county of the State of Maryland, of the second part.

WHEREAS, by virtue of the rirst and Final Administration
Account of Hilda Hauck Geiger, Personal Representative of the
tstate of Joseph H, Stabile, late of Baltimore County, filed in
the Orphans' Court of Baltimore County, on the 8th day of April,
200%, the said Personal Representative made distribution of the
fee simple property known as 3905 Goose Harbor Road hereinafter
described, unto Christy Layte as aforesaid, and her personal
repreéentatives, heirs, and assigns, and whereas pursuant to
section 9-105 of the Estates and Trusts volume of the Annotated
Code of Maryland, the Personal Representative shall execute an
instrument or Deed of Distribution,

NOW, THEREFORE, TRIS DEED WITNESSETH, That for and in
consideration of the sum of Five Dollars and 1n pursuance of the
above recited Section of the Maryland code, the said Hilda Hauck
Geiger, Personal Representative as aforesaild, does grant and
convey unto Christy Layte, her personal representatives, heirs,
and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in
Baltimore County aforesaid, and described as follows, that is to
say:

Beginning for the same at a point on the northeast side of Miami
Beach Road, 30 feet wide, distant 327.33 feet northwesterly,
measured along said 30 feet wide, and running thence, binding on
the northeast side of Miami Beach Read {the courses herein are
referred to the True Meridian as established by the Baltimore
County Metropolitan District) north 50 degrees 47 minutes west
50.98 feet and north 39 degrees 48 minutes 30 seconds west 3Z2.50-
feet to the southeast side of Goose Harbor Reoad, north 74 degrees
14 minutes east 320.28 feet, thence, for lines of division, south
47 degrees 28 minutes 10 seconds east 202.35 feet and south 42

degrees 33 minutes 50 seconds west 312.61 to the place of
beginning,

i

Being the same property which by deed dated May 7, 1960 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 3697
Folio 402 was granted and conveyed by John George Vogeler unto
Joseph H. Stabile and Geraldine E. Stabile his wife. The said

Geraldine E. Stabile departed this life on October 29™, 1997.

BALTIMORE COUNTY GIRCUIT COURT (Land Rocords) IMSA CE 62-21962] Book SM 22134, p. 0280. Printed 04/13/2007. Cnline

O7FQ7/2005.
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The said Joseph H., Stabile departed this life on March 15%, 2004,

See also the estate of Joseph H. Stabile in the Register of Wills

of Baltimore County, Estate number 129539.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon and the rights,
alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages
thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above lot of ground and premises,
unte and to the use of the said Christy ZLayte, her personal
representatives, heirs, and assigns, in fee simple.

The Grantor certifies that this deed 1is & Deed . of
Distribution of the Estate and that no consideration was paid or
is to be paid and that this is a Maryland Estate with a net
proceeds to the Estate being zero.

WITNESS the hands and seals of the said Grantor.

e (2 Gt St st ey (STl

. Hilda Hauck Geiger, Pe¥sonal Rep.

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, to wit:

Y X - |

I HERERY CERTIFY that on this 2#=-day of.J vt 2005, 1
before me, & Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally
appeared, Hilda Hauck Geiger, Personal Representative of the
Estate of Joseph H. Stabile, known to me {or satisfactorily
proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument, who signed same in my presence and acknowledged that

she has executed the same for the purposes therein c%ﬁ@@%ned.
S oyl
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. Sehino

-
L]
&
L]

= i O Lo
=
(70 .. 25 "2bgkE FuREC
.y . T S VAEL
My Commission Expires: 20 m a
4?-53? T COUY N
2 ; f ey s
... ..

| This 1is to certif‘y;that the foregoing instrument was prepared
under the supervision of the undersigned, an attorney duly
admitted to practice bhefore the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

CQEEa Q;i<;z§4JLh"m

Paul R. Cvach

A s A

STe<Ki0ARI § Coac |
20w, Frumsy/uaan & ’C;L‘SQ

T
BALTIMORE COUNTY CIREUT YRS (arY Recorde) TSR eE 2% yoik; m‘;ﬁ 22134, p. 0281, Printed 04/13/2007. Orline

+
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State of Maryland Land Instmment Intake Sheet
County:

Information provided is for the use of the Clerk’s Office, State Department of
o Ass:itmem:r and Taxation, and County Finance Office nl{w

or Prinl inaBlack Ink Only—Al Copi

{J Baltimore City

SOTL43Y 287

fx bl Circuit Coun Cletk Recording Validation

Type(s) & ot ifadacndnm Ftake Férm (A
of Inatruments Deed Mongage
! [ Deed of Trust Lease i _ e | o3 4
@Cumemm Type| |lmproved Sale Unimproved Sale Muftiplg Accounts J_Nul an Arnms- R W
Arms- bcngth HJ Arms-Length {21 hrmﬁﬂl.cgg_th i3] - Length Sale (9] m'm
- Tax Exemptions 2 -ﬁqﬁf r,-‘.:‘.. Iﬁm; &
(it Applicable) o
Cite or Explain Authon
Pun:has: Price/Consideration
Consideration

Any New Mortgage

and Tax

Balance of Existing Motigage

Calculations Other-

LLLLL

Other:
Full Cash Value
E -iﬂzr ;.?} s ;
| Rt:curdmg Chargﬁ
Fees Surcharpe

State Recordation Tax

State Transfer Tax

-HE&HHHHH

County Transfer Tax
Other
ﬂthe:
L:Z_%: rr.._-g > T
Description of _..ﬁiﬁu YT T
Praperty s s e
SDAT requires S— — ——
sut?miasini of all __.:‘F:-:ﬁn:_l'%ﬁ e S Len Rl A ik st ol Prope X
applicable information. - g oS Jon
A maximum of 40 [ ﬁ_ﬁt&&; nBer Pragenty Idcntitters GEApplicble) -
characters witl ba

indexe in acoordance | SEELO oy Nor oA 11 hde SHGb L GL CIouI

H'iﬂ'! the priﬂfil)' cited iﬂ ¥ h"r #ﬂ_‘w&m!&_&- 1”," '-.# ;

LI Y S

Raal Property Article

‘--.- -
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Saction 3—10:1{g}{3}{il- If Famai Cun

ance, LIS.'I Im ) vemenls Cnnv:yad

Transferred
From
@ Transtorred
1o
S T 1 ; e e Yo ¥ i mevio b Indeked ]
Dthar Names BENS o el o LSRR et A S AL Hein Jonat)
to Be Indexed - -
j TR A A gt W Genl A
co"mcma“ N ._,+._..,-_:7_7_§i~-—mlr, SR ?,‘.H" -2 ‘_.-_J-,i,:-' _gq::';‘l__[’r ﬁ Rﬂum lD C’ﬂ“ta':t PCI"SDI‘I-
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Firm: %y & 74 L Hold for Pickup
Address: 3;,3‘ ey 1 A ﬂv“g
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E{-if;[ :* . "Tn ;i:#:'—F ; l ‘- -""""'r:""!"" L} :‘r,'.i‘;'grf'* F) ﬁ: 1 Hg ‘l 1;-.1 - i G Lh ﬁwaﬁy E&eﬂi‘ﬁm
AS ment I Yes N Hu Will the pmperty being cunvcycd be the grantee’s pnnmpat residence? €W '-:-m..nf)?
Informstion Yes (A No Does wansler incluode personal praperty? {f yes, identify:
s Yes ﬁ Was pmp:rly f.urvcyed‘? If yes, atlac.h eipy of survey {at rm:nrdcrd i mp}' requited}.
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NOTES

RE S

1. ZONING.....RC5 (MAP NO. 098C1)

2. LOT AREA....87,037 S.F. = 2.00 ACRES

3. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER IS EXISTING

4. SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CBCA. |

5. A PORTION OF THE SITE IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE A10

6. NO VIOLATIONS, ZONING HISTORY OR HISTORIC

STRUCTURES EXIST
7. TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON BASED ON BALTO 0O 1<
8. EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM TO BE ABANDONED | |
;

|

9. BUILDING COVERAGE... 4,500 S.F.= 5.2 %

AE CO.. MO
F 256

12739

1.5

3

EALTTANO

L 218
YR

FRCFP. T STORY

?.S.m {35 AKX md OWNER

_
|
_
|

CHRISTY LAYTE
7 WHITE ASH COURT
BALTIMORE, MD 21220
DEED REF. 1.22134 F.280
PROP. NO. 1519713510

| - PMHOTOS
PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
SPECIAL HTEARING AND VARIANCE

3905 GOOSE HARBOR ROAD
AL A ELECTION DiSTRICT 15C6

501 CHARWOOD o PTG, ING - BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
EDGEWOOD, MD 21040 SCALE: 1 INCH = S0 FEET APRIL 14, 2007

AT &TORT 14 |
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NOTES

1. ZONING.....RC5 (MAP NO. 098C1)
4. SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CBCA.

STRUCTURES EXIST |

8. EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM TO BE ABANDONED
2. BUILDING COVERAGE... 4,500 S.F. = 5.2 %
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NOTES

1. ZONING.....RC5 (MAP NO. 098C1)
2. LOT AREA....87,037 S.F. = 2.00 ACRES

3. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER IS EXISTING
4. SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CBCA.

3. A PORTION OF THE SITE IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE A10

6. NO VIOLATIONS, ZONING HISTORY OR HISTORIC
STRUCTURES EXIST

7. TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON BASED 0N BALTO. CO. GIS

8. EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM TO BE ABANDONED
7. BUILDING COVERAGE... 4,500 S.F. = 5.2 %

OWNER
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